
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY 2009 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2       Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th January 2009 (previously circulated)  
 
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4       Declarations of Interest  
 
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

Community Safety Implications 
 
In preparing the reports for this Agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on Community Safety issues.  Where it is considered the 
proposed development has particular implications for Community Safety, this issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the report on that specific application. 
 

Category A Applications   
 

Applications to be dealt with by the District Council without formal consultation with the 
County Council. 
 

5       A5 08/01246/RCN Millennium Heights, Lune Street, 
Lancaster 

Skerton 
East Ward 

(Pages 1 - 3) 

     
  Application to remove affordable 

housing condition from remaining 
flats for Mr S Kay  

  

    
6       A6 08/01371/FUL 87 Crag Bank Road, Carnforth Bolton-le-

Sands 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 6) 

     
  Retrospective application for the 

retention of a ramp to provide 
disabled access to garden for 
Mr Paul O'Sullivan  

  



 

    
7       A7 08/01301/FUL Borwick Fishery, Kellet Lane, 

Warton 
Warton 
Ward 

(Pages 7 - 
10) 

     
  Erection of two 10 metre high 

domestic scale wind turbines and 
plant room building for Borwick 
Development Solutions  

  

    
8       A8  08/01404/CU   PLANNING APPLICATION WITHDRAWN  
 
9       A9 09/00002/FUL Grosvenor Road Garage, 

Heysham Road, Heysham 
Heysham 
Central 
Ward 

(Pages 11 - 
14) 

     
  Redevelopment of Bay View Cars 

site for 9 flats for Bay View Cars  
  

    
Category D Application   
 

Proposals for development by a District Council 
 

10       A10 08/01333/DPA 40 Sycamore Grove, Lancaster Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 15 - 
17) 

     
  Erection of extension to rear/side to 

provide disabled facilities comprising 
of bedroom and bathroom and the 
creation of off street parking to the 
front for Lancaster City Council  

  

    
11       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 18 - 23) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Dennison (Chairman), Eileen Blamire (Vice-Chairman), Ken Brown, 

Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Anne Chapman, John Day, Sheila Denwood, 
Mike Greenall, Emily Heath, Helen Helme, Val Histed, Andrew Kay, Joyce Pritchard, 
Peter Robinson, Bob Roe, Sylvia Rogerson, Roger Sherlock, Catriona Stamp and 
Joyce Taylor 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors June Ashworth, Chris Coates, John Gilbert, Tony Johnson, Karen Leytham, 
Ian McCulloch, Geoff Marsland, Robert Redfern, Keith Sowden, Malcolm Thomas and 
Paul Woodruff 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 
jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published Wednesday, 28th January 2009 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION DATE 
 

18 December 2008 

APPLICATION NO. 
 

08/01246/RCN A5 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 
 

9 February 2009 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED 

APPLICATION TO REMOVE 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONDITION 
FROM REMAINING FLATS  

SITE ADDRESS 
 
MILLENNIUM HEIGHTS 
LUNE STREET 
LANCASTER 
LANCASHIRE 
LA1 2AT 
 

APPLICANT: 
 
Mr S Kay 
Flat 1 
14 Millenium Heights 
Lune Street 
Lancaster 
 

AGENT: 
 
 

 
REASON FOR DELAY 
 
Awaiting assessment of current housing market conditions. 
 
PARISH NOTIFICATION 
 
N/A. 
 
LAND USE ALLOCATION/DEPARTURE 
 
There are no ‘saved policies
[...]
ing trends seems to be showing a reluctance 
to lend against properties with restrained equity. New forms of affordable housing are already emerging 
as concepts and there is likely to a greater involvement by Housing Associations in equity share and first 
time buyer initiatives than ever before.   
 
In this context it is considered that whilst there was a laudable objective in securing the original Section 
106 Agreement securing affordable housing in this scheme, it was not the primary objective justifying the 
exception to the restraint policy.  In addition that restraint on housing growth has now been eased and 
the evidence shows that discounted open market pricing is unlikely to continue to make a realistic 
contribution to assisting new first time buyers on the housing market after the credit crunch.  In this Ward 
the maintenance of quality market housing and the prevention of properties becoming empty and unused 
should also a priority.  In the event of repossessions (if any property owners found themselves in this 
unfortunate position) it is clear that it would be difficult to find new buyers or finance to support their 
purchase.  This would not be in the public interest. 
 
For this reason it is concluded that the affordable housing restrictions on the remaining properties should 
be removed. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
This application has to be considered in relation to the provisions of the Human Rights Act, in particular 
Article 8 (privacy/family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property).  Having regard to 
the principles of proportionality, it has been concluded that there are no issues arising from the proposal 
which appear to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the 
community as a whole, in accordance with national law. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the removal of the restrictions in the Principle and Variation 
Agreements under Section 106 and 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 relating to 
Millennium Heights.    
 
 
 

 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION DATE 
 

3 February 2009 

APPLICATION NO. 
 

08/01371/FUL A6 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 
 

9 February 2008 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED 

RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR 
THE RETENTION OF A RAMP TO 
PROVIDE DISABLED ACCESS TO 
GARDEN  

SITE ADDRESS 
 
87 CRAG BANK ROAD 
CARNFORTH 
LANCASHIRE 
LA5 9JB 

APPLICANT: 
 
Mr Paul O'Sullivan 
11 Shakespeare Road 
Lancaster 
LA1 2JR 
 

AGENT: 
 
Mr Robert Partington 

 
 
REASON FOR DELAY 
 
Referral to Planning Committee. 
 
PARISH NOTIFICATION 
 
Carnforth Town Council - No objections, approve in principle. 
 
LAND USE ALLOCATION/DEPARTURE 
 
Lancaster District Local Plan - No specific proposals. 
 
Lancaster Core Strategy - No specific proposals. 
 
STATUTORY CONSULTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
OTHER OBSERVATIONS RECEIVED 
 
Access Officer - This application meets the requirements of Lancaster District Local Plan Policy R21 
and supports the continued occupancy and access to the amenities of the house by the resident. 
 
Two letters have been received from neighbouring residential occupiers.  Both letters do wish to raise 
objection to the principle of a ramped access to the garden area but raise concerns over the 
development of this ramped access; the main areas of concern relate to loss of privacy/intrusion and 
new flooding problems which until construction of the ramp and platform had not previously occurred. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6 Page 4



REPORT 
 
Site and its Surroundings 
 
The application site is located to the northern end of Crag Bank Road close to its junction with The Drive, 
Carnforth.  The property is one of a number of small two-storey stone-built cottages running along the 
southern side of Crag Bank Road.  The cottage has a side open access to its western gable leading to a 
long narrow rear garden. 
 
The property enjoys a rear flat-roof single-storey extension to form a kitchen, a
[...]

 
1. In the opinion of the local planning authority the access ramp, by reason of its design and height 

is unduly detrimental to the amenity and privacy of neighbouring residential occupiers.  As such 
the development is considered to be contrary to saved Policy H19 and the aims and objectives 
contained within Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 12 (The Residential Design Guide) of 
the Lancaster District Local Plan. 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION DATE 
 

14 January 2009 

APPLICATION NO. 
 

08/01301/FUL A7 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 
 

9 February 2009 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED 

ERECTION OF TWO 10 METRE HIGH 
DOMESTIC SCALE WIND TURBINES AND 
PLANT ROOM BUILDING  

SITE ADDRESS 
 
BORWICK FISHERY 
KELLET LANE 
WARTON 
LANCASHIRE 

APPLICANT: 
 
Borwick Development Solutions 
C/O The Old Railway Yard 
Middleton 
Via Carnforth 
Lancashire 
LA6 2NE 

AGENT: 
 
The Wright Design Partnership 

 
REASON FOR DELAY 
 
Decision deferred by Committee at January 2009 meeting. 
 
PARISH NOTIFICATION 
 
This site is in Warton Parish, but as it is close to the junction of three parishes.  All three Parish Councils 
have been notified of the application. 
 
Warton Parish Council - Object, because of the possible detrimental impact of the development on the 
flight patterns of birds and bats. 
 
Borwick Parish Meeting - Object to the proposal, on the basis that the siting of the turbines takes no 
account of the visual impact of the development.  Point out the contrast with the fishery on the other side 
of Kellet Lane which is very well hidden.   
 
Over Kellet Parish Council - No observations received. 
 
LAND USE ALLOCATION/DEPARTURE 
 
Countryside area as defined by the Lancaster District Local Plan. 
 
STATUTORY CONSULTATIONS 
 
County Council Highways - No objections. 
 
Lancashire County Council Ecology - share the concern of the North Lancashire bat group (see 
below) and support their suggestion that an assessment of the impact of the scheme should be provid
[...]
 accordance with national law. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to conditions as follows: 
 
1. Standard three year condition. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. If no longer being required for the purposes of electricity generation, turbines to be removed within 

three months and the land reinstated to the satisfaction of the local planning authority. 
 

 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION DATE 
 

27 February 2009 

APPLICATION NO. 
 

09/00002/FUL A09 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 
 

9 February 2009 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED 

REDEVELOPMENT OF BAY VIEW CARS 
SITE FOR 9 FLATS  

SITE ADDRESS 
 
GROSVENOR ROAD GARAGE 
HEYSHAM ROAD 
HEYSHAM 
LANCASHIRE 

APPLICANT: 
 
Bay View Cars 
Grosvenor Road 
Morecambe 
Lancashire 
LA3 1DS 

AGENT: 
 
JMP Architects Ltd 

 
REASON FOR DELAY 
 
None. 
 
PARISH NOTIFICATION 
 
Heysham Neighbourhood Council - Views not received at the time of compiling this report.  Any views 
will be verbally reported to Members. 
 
LAND USE ALLOCATION/DEPARTURE 
 
Within the Urban Area defined in the Lancaster District Local Plan - no specific proposals affecting the 
site. 
 
STATUTORY CONSULTATIONS 
 
County Highways – The proposal raises some concerns over the level of off-street parking provision 
associated with the proposal (100% parking proposed).  The neighbouring West One development 
provided for 116%.  The development will lead to additional on-street parking in the area.  This is 
however mitigated by the closure of the garage business and the problematical on-street parking 
associated with the use. 
 
The boundary wall to Heysham Road and part of Grosvenor Road acts as a retaining wall to the 
highway.  The reconstruction of this wall will require the approval of the County Bridges Section prior to 
any works being commenced.  The resulting wall shall be kept below 1.0m in height on the Grosvenor 
Road frontage to ensure visibility is maintained.  
 
Environmental He
[...]
NS 
 
That PERMISSION BE REFUSED for the following reasons: -  
 
1.  Contrary to saved Policy H19 and SC1 and SC5 - adverse effect on the amenities of the adjoining 
houses be reason of massing and loss of privacy. 

 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION DATE 
 

2 March 2009 

APPLICATION NO. 
 

08/01333/DPA A10 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 
 

9 February 2009 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED 

ERECTION OF EXTENSION TO 
REAR/SIDE TO PROVIDE DISABLED 
FACILITIES COMPRISING OF BEDROOM 
AND BATHROOM AND THE CREATION 
OF OFF STREET PARKING TO THE 
FRONT  

SITE ADDRESS 
 
40 SYCAMORE GROVE 
LANCASTER 
LANCASHIRE 
LA1 5RS 

APPLICANT: 
 
Lancaster City Council 
Town Hall 
Dalton Square 
Lancaster 
LA1 1PJ 

AGENT: 
 
Lancaster City Council 

 
REASON FOR DELAY 
 
None. 
 
PARISH NOTIFICATION 
 
None. 
 
LAND USE ALLOCATION/DEPARTURE 
 
The property is unallocated with in the Lancaster District Local Plan 1996 - 2006  
 
STATUTORY CONSULTATIONS 
 
Access Officer- No comments received at time of writing the report, comments will be reported verbally. 
 
Lancashire County Highways - No objections. 
 
Tree Protection Officer – Has expressed the importance of the group of 4 mature trees located within 
the grass verge fronting the application site. It has been recommended that to prevent any detrimental 
harm or any risk of damage as a result from the proposed development, specific conditions related to the 
protection of these trees are recommended.  
 
OTHER OBSERVATIONS RECEIVED 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 15



 
 
 
 
REPORT 
 
The application has been brought before Committee Members as the subject property is in City Council 
ownership.   
 
The Site and its Surroundings 
 
The property which forms the subject of this application is a two storey semi detached dwelling made up 
of pebble dash rendered brick under a pitched concrete tiled roof. The application site is located to the 
west of Lancaster City Centre on the eastern side of Sycamore Grove within the Marsh Estate.  
 
Relevant Planning Policy 
 
Lancaster District Local Plan (Saved Policy) R21 – Requires development to provide suitable access 
provision for people with disabilities; 
 
Core Strategy - Policy SC5 – General requirement to maintain and improve the quality of development in 
the district. 
 
Assessment 
 
The proposed single storey extension to the side/rear of the property is required to incorporate disable 
access and much needed facilities for day to day use. The proposal also includes off street parking to 
the front to provide improved access to the dwelling house.  
 
The boundary treatment to the property consists of approximately a 1-metre high picket fence to the 
north, east and southern boundaries. This was not seen to be suitably sufficient on the northern 
boundary, so to resolve the issue of potential detrimental impact caused in terms of overlooking and loss 
of privacy to the nearby neighbouring properties, amended plans have been received showing a 1.8 
metre high close-boarded timber fence to be installed along the full length of this boundary prior to any 
development taking place.  
 
The proposed extension is to be 3.2 metres high at the ridge line and 6.2 metres in length, contained 
under a lean-to roof to the side and pitched at the rear. The design and materials are seen to be 
acceptable and in keeping with the existing dwelling and the surrounding residential properties. 
 
To provide off street parking the applicant will need to extend the hardstanding towards the highway 
which already benefits from a dropped kerb to accommodate this access. However, within close 
proximity on the grass verge are 4 mature trees which will need to be protected during the construction 
of the development, and this will be provided and agreed by means of a Method Statement and a Tree 
Protection Plan as required by imposition of a planning condition. 
  
Conclusion 
 
Members are advised that the development can be supported as the amended plans indicate that the 
proposal will not adversely affect residential amenity, nor will it cause any other detrimental impacts on 
the nearby neighbouring properties.  
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
This application has to be considered in relation to the provisions of the Human Rights Act, in particular 
Article 8 (privacy/family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property).  Having regard to 
the principles of proportionality, it has been concluded that there are no issues arising from the proposal 
which appear to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the 
community as a whole, in accordance with national law. 

Page 16



 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions; 
 
1. Standard planning building time limit 
2. Development as per approved plans 
3. Amended plan condition (20th January 2009)  
4. Close boarded timber fence to be installed prior to development, at dimensions stipulated on the 

amended plans. 
5. No commencement until submission and agreement of a detailed Method Statement and a Tree 

Protection Plan for all works within 7m of all on and off site trees 
 
 

 

Page 17



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

07/01679/FUL 
 
 

3 Berwyn Avenue, Morecambe, Lancashire  
Erection of a first floor extension for Mr D Bulman (Bare 
Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

08/00994/FUL 
 
 

Straights Head, Aughton Road, Gressingham 
Erection of a replacement dwelling for Mr And Mrs 
Longton (Upper Lune Valley Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

08/01012/LB 
 
 

Thurnham Hall, Lancaster Road, Thurnham  
Listed building application for re-roofing including 
installation of replacement rooflights and the insertion of 
a roof access hatch, and other works including stone 
repairs and repointing for Diamond Resorts (Ellel Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

08/01078/AD 
 
 
[...]
FUL 
 
 

10 Main Road, Bolton Le Sands, Carnforth  
Erection of a side extension to detached garage for Mr C 
Malin (Bolton Le Sands Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

08/01400/FUL 
 
 

20 - 22 Victoria Street, Morecambe, Lancashire  
Change of use from residential (Class C3) to office use 
(Class A2) and minor alterations to rear elevations for Mr 
Neil Anderton (Poulton Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

08/01402/AD 
 
 

Lower Highfield Farm, Aughton, Halton-with-Aughton  
Erection of an agricultural storage building for Mr J M 
Sanderson (Halton With Aughton Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Granted 
 

08/01405/FUL 
 
 

15 Ellwood Court, Morecambe, Lancashire  
Erection of a conservatory to the side for Rev R Gill 
(Westgate Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

08/01409/CU 
 
 

166 Lancaster Road, Morecambe, Lancashire  
Change of use of ground floor from residential flat  (class 
C3) to extension of laundrette (Sui generis) for Mr D 
Wilcock (Poulton Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

08/01418/FUL 
 
 

8 Broadlands Drive, Bolton Le Sands, Carnforth  
Erection of two storey extension to side and 
conservatory to rear for Mr P. Bracewell (Slyne With 
Hest Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

08/01441/PLDC 
 
 

4 The Cliffs, Heysham, Morecambe  
Certificate of Lawfulness for conversion of garage to 
granny flat with connecting conservatory for Mr J Keogh 
(Heysham Central Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

09/00009/AD 
 
 

East View, Old Moor Road, Wennington  
Agricultural Determination for the erection of a storage 
building for Mr And Mrs Woods (Lower Lune Valley 
Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Not 
Required (AD/PA) 

 

 

Page 23


	Agenda
	5 Millennium Heights, Lune Street, Lancaster
	6 87 Crag Bank Road, Carnforth
	7 Borwick Fishery, Kellet Lane, Warton
	9 Grosvenor Road Garage, Heysham Road, Heysham
	10 40 Sycamore Grove, Lancaster
	11 Delegated Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  9TH FEBRUARY 2009
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Roger Dennison (Chairman), Eileen Blamire (Vice-Chairman), 
June Ashworth (substitute for Mike Greenall), Keith Budden, Anne Chapman, 
John Day, Sheila Denwood, Emily Heath, Helen Helme, Val Histed, 
Andrew Kay, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern (substitute for Abbott Bryning), 
Peter Robinson, Bob Roe, Sylvia Rogerson, Roger Sherlock, Catriona Stamp 
and Joyce Taylor 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Ken Brown and Abbott Bryning 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 David Hall Development Control Manager 
 Mark Cassidy Assistant Development Control Manager 
 Angela Parkinson Senior Solicitor 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 

 
171 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2009 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

172 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

173 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were advised of the following declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Roe declared a personal and prejudicial interest in A6 08/01371/FUL –  
87 Crag Bank Road, Carnforth (Minute No. 175 refers), having registered to speak as 
Parish Councillor on the item. 
 

174 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications and his 
recommendations thereon. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the applications be determined as indicated below (the numbers denote 
 the schedule numbers of the applications). 
 
(2) That, except where stated below, the applications be subject to the relevant 
 conditions and advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule. 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

9TH FEBRUARY 2009

 
 
(3) That, except where stated below, the reasons for refusal be those as outlined 
 in the Schedule. 
 
(a) NOTE   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
CATEGORY A APPLICATIONS   
 

 Applications dealt with by the District Council without formal consultation with the County 
Council. 

  
 It was noted that Councillor Roe had previously declared a personal and prejudicial 
 interest in the following item, having registered to speak as Parish Councillor on 
 the item.  Councillor Roe spoke on the item, left the meeting whilst the application 
 was being considered and did not vote on the matter. 
 
175 87 CRAG BANK ROAD, CARNFORTH  

 
(Under the Scheme of Public Participation, Mr. Armer addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application.  Mr. Partington, Agent for the applicant, and Parish 

Councillor Bob Roe addressed the Committee in support.) 
 

Item Application  Proposal and Applicant Ward Decision
 

A6 08/01371/FUL Retrospective application for 
the retention of a ramp to 
provide disabled access to 
garden for Mr. Paul O’Sullivan 

BOLTON-LE-
SANDS WARD 

A(C) 

 
Mr. Armer spoke in objection to the application, on behalf of neighbour, Mr. Smith.  He 
advised Committee that Mr. Smith had been shown plans of the proposed ramp to provide 
disabled access and had expressed no objections.  However, the ramp had not been 
constructed in accordance with the plans and was 30% higher and impacted on the 
privacy of neighbouring properties.  The lower portion was substantially higher than the 
adjacent gardens and the construction of the hardstanding had caused run off and 
flooding to adjacent properties.  The whole project had been carried out unprofessionally 
by the builder.  Mr. Smith had no objections to the original proposal. 
  
Mr. Partington of Thomas Associates Architects, agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in 
support of the application.  He informed Committee that the applicant was a keen 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

9TH FEBRUARY 2009

 
gardener and the ramp was necessary for wheelchair access.  A zigzag construction had 
initially been considered, but the narrowness of the garden meant that sharp turns would 
be required.  The ramp had been constructed in such a way due to the topography of the 
garden.  Drains had been installed in the base of the ramp, and the hardstanding had 
been constructed on open brickwork, so that flooding would not occur.  Evergreens were 
to be planted along boundary fences by a landscape gardener, and these would provide 
privacy for both the applicant and his neighbours.  The apple tree in the neighbouring 
garden, which had provided some privacy, had been heavily pruned.  The ramp had been 
designed to accommodate planting beds on either side, and the ramp would look different 
once these were planted up. 
 
Councillor Roe, Parish Councillor, spoke in support of the application and against the 
officer recommendation of refusal.  He advised Committee that the ramp had been 
designed to give a disabled person proper access to their garden.  The ramp looked stark 
at present because landscaping had not taken place.  Planting would mitigate the ramp’s 
stark feature.  The low lying area was very much dependent on drainage across farmers’ 
fields.  The flooding problems had been caused by recent flash flooding and not the 
construction of the hardstanding.   The application was supported by the City Council’s 
Access Officer and Carnforth Town Council.  However, if the Committee was minded to 
refuse the application, a site visit should be considered to view the effect a different ramp 
would have on the applicant’s access to his garden. 
 
Members considered the application for which the officer recommendation was that 
permission be refused. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Budden and seconded by Councillor Ashworth: 
 
“That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 5 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 13 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be lost. 
 
Members further debated the application. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Chapman and seconded by Councillor Kay: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Members voted in favour of the proposition, 6 against, with 
1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the following conditions (suitably worded): 
 
(1) Landscaping to be agreed 
 
(2) Notwithstanding General Permitted Development Order (GPDO), no further raising 

of land levels of garden without prior consent. 
 

The meeting was adjourned for a ten minute comfort break.  
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

9TH FEBRUARY 2009

 
176 BORWICK FISHERY, KELLET LANE, WARTON  

 
(Under the Scheme of Public Participation, Bryan Fell addressed the Committee on 

behalf of Borwick Parish Meeting as an objector to the application.) 
 

A7 08/01301/FUL Erection of two 10 metre high 
domestic scale wind turbines 
and plant room building for 
Borwick Development 
Solutions 

WARTON 
WARD 

A 

 
Bryan Fell, on behalf of Borwick Parish Meeting, spoke in objection to the application.  He 
thanked Committee for deferring the matter at its previous meeting to enable further 
information to be provided.  Wind turbines were an inefficient means of producing 
electricity and mains electricity would be on-site.  Solar panels had been mentioned at the 
last meeting.  The massive roof of the cafe building would be suitable to accommodate 
solar panels to provide a more efficient option...Electricity could also be produced from the 
water which flowed constantly under Kellet Road from the lake on-site.  He asked that 
Committee reject the application and the applicant seek a more suitable greener solution.  
If Members were minded to approve the application, he hoped that the turbines would be 
erected in line with the existing building. 
 
Members considered the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Chapman: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 4 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the following conditions, as set out in the 
report: 
 
1. Standard three year condition 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3. If no longer being required for the purposes of electricity generation, turbines to be 

removed within three months and the land reinstated to the satisfaction of the local 
planning authority 

 
APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
177 MILLENNIUM HEIGHTS, LUNE STREET, LANCASTER  

 
A5 08/01246/RCN Application to remove 

affordable housing condition 
from remaining flats for Mr. S. 
Kay 

SKERTON 
EAST WARD 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Redfern: 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

9TH FEBRUARY 2009

 
 
“That permission be granted.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Members voted in favour of the proposition, 3 against, with 
1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That permission be granted for the removal of the restrictions in the Principal and 
Variation Agreements under Section 106 and 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 relating to Millennium Heights. 
 

178 PLANNING APPLICATION WITHDRAWN  
 

179 GROSVENOR ROAD GARAGE, HEYSHAM ROAD, HEYSHAM  
 
A9 09/00002/FUL WITHDRAWN HEYSHAM 

CENTRAL 
WARD 

W 

 
CATEGORY D APPLICATION   
 

 Proposals for development by a District Council  
  

180 40 SYCAMORE GROVE, LANCASTER  
 
A10 08/01333/DPA Erection of extension to 

rear/side to provide disabled 
facilities comprising of 
bedroom and bathroom and 
the creation of off street 
parking to the front for 
Lancaster City Council 

CASTLE 
WARD 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Day: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That permission be approved, subject to the following conditions, as set out in the report: 
 
1. Standard planning building time limit 
2. Development as per approved plans 
3. Amended plan condition (20th January 2009) 
4. Close boarded timber fence to be installed prior to development, at dimensions 

stipulated on the amended plans 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

9TH FEBRUARY 2009

 
5. No commencement until submission and agreement of a detailed Method 

Statement and a Tree Protection Plan for all works within 7m of all on and off site 
trees 

 
181 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  

 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with 
under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Lunch was served following the meeting. 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.23 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


